FILE NO. 240773

RESOLUTION NO. 425-24

[Supporting Workers Exploited at Subway Franchises in San Francisco]

Resolution supporting workers at Subway franchises in San Francisco who have been denied minimum wages, overtime wages, and breaks, and urging these Subway franchises to pay all current and former workers the wages stolen from them and to immediately comply with state minimum wage laws mandating payment of at least \$20 per hour to all workers for all hours worked.

WHEREAS, Subway is a multinational fast food restaurant corporation specializing in sandwiches and wraps, that is valued at nearly \$10 billion; and

WHEREAS, Marta Gebreslasie and Christopher Van Buren own two companies, Marvan Enterprises, Inc. and Van Buren Enterprises, Inc., which do business as Subway franchises; and

WHEREAS, Marvan Enterprises, Inc. and Van Buren Enterprises, Inc. together operate seven Subway restaurants in San Francisco, located at 1400 Mission Street, Suite 131; 1500 Fillmore Street; 1501B Sloat Boulevard; 376 Larkin Street; 388 Market Street; 5650 Geary Boulevard; and 595 Buckingham Way, Suite 587; and

WHEREAS, Multiple workers at these stores have made allegations that they experienced egregious wage theft, including, but not limited to: being paid at a sub-minimum wage rate of \$13 or \$14 per hour; not receiving their wages at all; and being denied overtime wages; and

WHEREAS, Multiple workers at these stores also allege that they have not been permitted to take meal and rest breaks as required under California law; and

25

1

2

WHEREAS, The majority of workers at these seven San Francisco Subway franchises are recently-arrived immigrants, a community that is vulnerable and often exploited in the workplace; and

WHEREAS, The California Department of Industrial Relations Bureau of Field Enforcement has found that both Marvan Enterprises, Inc. and Van Buren Enterprises, Inc. violated state and local minimum wage laws, violated overtime laws, failed to provide or pay sick leave, and failed to provide employees with wage statements on each pay date; and

WHEREAS, The California Department of Industrial Relations Bureau of Field Enforcement has issued Notices to Discontinue Labor Law Violations to both Marvan Enterprises, Inc. and Van Buren Enterprises, Inc.; and

WHEREAS, The State of California and the City and County of San Francisco have enacted some of the strongest labor laws in the United States, and both the State and the City encourage workers to speak up to ensure that their rights under those laws are enforced; and

WHEREAS, Despite these protections, the employment rights of fast food workers continue to be violated at unacceptably high rates; and

WHEREAS, The failure by some employers to comply with state and local labor laws allows them to gain an unfair and illegal competitive advantage with respect to other similar businesses, and therefore harms other law-abiding businesses; and

WHEREAS, This is not the first instance of serious labor violations at local Subway restaurant locations; and

WHEREAS, In 2021, an investigation by the U.S. Department of Labor found that a separate set of Subway franchises in the San Francisco Bay Area illegally hired underage workers, withheld tips, and failed to pay regular wages to their staff; and

WHEREAS, Another recent lawsuit against a separate set of Subway franchises in Northern California alleged that 3,000 workers were severely underpaid; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the City and County of San Francisco supports all workers at Subway franchises Marvan Enterprises, Inc. and Van Buren Enterprises, Inc., in particular those who have spoken up to demand that they be paid at least the minimum wage, that they be paid overtime wages for overtime hours worked, that they be provided with and paid for sick leave, and that they be permitted to take breaks authorized by law; and, be it

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

24

25

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the San Francisco Board of Supervisors strongly advises Marvan Enterprises, Inc. and Van Buren Enterprises, Inc. against taking any retaliatory actions against any workers who have spoken up about their rights to receive wages and other rights, as such retaliatory acts would be unlawful; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the San Francisco Board of Supervisors urges Marvan Enterprises, Inc. and Van Buren Enterprises, Inc. to immediately come into compliance with state and local labor laws by paying all workers at least \$20 per hour, by paying overtime wages for overtime hours worked, by providing and paying workers for sick leave, and by permitting all workers to take legally required breaks; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the San Francisco Board of Supervisors urges Marvan Enterprises, Inc. and Van Buren Enterprises, Inc. to compensate all former and current workers for all wages and penalties owed to them under the law; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the San Francisco Board of Supervisors urges The Subway Group, the variety of companies doing business as Subway at the multinational and national levels, to take affirmative steps to prevent violations of state and local labor laws at all of its franchise locations; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the San Francisco Board of Supervisors directs the Clerk 23 of the Board to transmit a copy of this Resolution upon adoption to Van Buren Enterprises, Inc., a California Corporation; Marvan Enterprises, Inc., a California Corporation; and The Subway Group's Franchise World Headquarters.



City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

File Number: 240773

Date Passed: July 23, 2024

Resolution supporting workers at Subway franchises in San Francisco who have been denied minimum wages, overtime wages, and breaks, and urging these Subway franchises to pay all current and former workers the wages stolen from them and to immediately comply with state minimum wage laws mandating payment of at least \$20 per hour to all workers for all hours worked.

July 23, 2024 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Chan, Dorsey, Engardio, Mandelman, Melgar, Peskin, Preston, Ronen, Safai, Stefani and Walton

File No. 240773

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on 7/23/2024 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board

Unsigned

London N. Breed Mayor 08/02/2024

Date Approved

I hereby certify that the foregoing resolution, not being signed by the Mayor within the time limit as set forth in Section 3.103 of the Charter, or time waived pursuant to Board Rule 2.14.2, became effective without her approval in accordance with the provision of said Section 3.103 of the Charter or Board Rule 2.14.2.

Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board

08/02/2024

Date